to act for Her Majesty's Lord-Lieutenant during her absence from the Country, sickness or other inability to act.

30th March 1995.

(9 SI)

HIGHWAYS AGENCY

The A127 Trunk Road (Fortune of War Roundabout, Laindon) (Prohibition of Various Traffic Movements) (Experimental) Order 1995.

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 9 and 10 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to prohibit all vehicles:

(a) proceeding eastwards in the trunk road, to turn right at the roundabout junction into Laindon High Road South (B1007),

(b) proceeding westwards in the trunk road, to turn right at the roundabout junction into Laindon High Road North (B1007),

(c) on entering the trunk road at the roundabout junction from Laindon High Road North, to proceed in any direction other than eastwards,

(d) on entering the trunk road at the roundabout junction from Laindon High Road South, to proceed in any direction other than westwards.

The Order will come into force on 6th April 1995.

The Order, which is an Experimental Order, has been made to relieve heavy queuing throughout the day, and especially at peak times, of traffic approaching the Fortune of War Roundabout, Laindon, on the A127 trunk road. It will not remain in force for a longer period than 18 months.

Alternative routes for displaced traffic will be well signposted.

Traffic movements will be monitored throughout the whole of the experimental period or until such times as enough evidence is gathered to show the success or otherwise of the Experimental Order.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that is not within the powers with respect to the Order conferred by the above Act, or on the ground that any requirement, any provision of that Act or of any Instrument made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within 6 weeks of the Order coming into force apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provisions contained therein.

A copy of the Order and the associated plan may be inspected during office hours at the offices of Essex County Council, County Hall, Chelmsford, Essex; Basildon District Council, the Basildon Centre, Pagel Mead, Basildon, and Eastern Network Management Division, Highways Agency, Heron House, 49-53 Goldington Road, Bedford.

G. Kidd, a Higher Executive Officer in the Highways Agency, Heron House, 49-53 Goldington Road, Bedford MK40 3LL.

(778)